

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/22/2018 12:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95134-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA FREED, IMPACTION,

Appellants,

And

CITIZENS FOR A SAFE KING COUNTY,
KING COUNTY, and JULIE WISE in her official capacity,

Defendants.

RESPONSE BRIEF

Knoll Lowney, WSBA #23457
Claire Tonry, WSBA # 44497
Smith & Lowney, PLLC
2317 E. John St.
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 860-2883

Attorney for Respondent
Protect Public Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The local Board of Health exercised its statutory authority by adopting an evidence-based epidemic response plan. 2

 B. The King County Council exercised its statutory authority by providing funding for the Board of Health’s epidemic response plan, specifically funding Community Health Engagement Locations. 5

 C. I-27 seeks to veto a key element of King County's multi-prong response to a public health crisis. 5

III. ISSUES.....10

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Pre-election challenge to I-27 is permissible and appropriate. 11

 B. Appellants do not contest standing 14

 C. I-27 exceeds the local initiative power. 17

 1. The trial court correctly found that I-27 interferes with the County Council’s statutory authority to make public health funding decisions..... 18

 2. The trial court correctly found that I-27 is invalid because it interferes with the ability of local health officials to carry out their statutory duties 21

 3. The trial court properly invalidated I-27 under Brockett and because I-27 interferes with a comprehensive state regime for protecting public health..... 25

 4. I-27 addresses administrative actions and is therefore invalid.. 30

 5. Use of the local initiative and referenda process is inconsistent with the multi-jurisdictional approach to public health.. 34

D. Allowing local initiatives and referenda on epidemic response will open the floodgates to other initiatives and referenda on public health and threaten the health of all Washingtonians..... 36

V. CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 180-181, 149 P.3d 616 (2006)	27, 28
<i>AFL-CIO v. Eu</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 687, 697, 686 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1984)	17
<i>Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 163 Wn. App. 427, 432, 260 P.3d 245 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1029 (2012)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 232, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	21
<i>Bidwell v. City of Bellevue</i> , 65 Wn. App. 43, 49 827 P.2d 339 (1992).....	13
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 299, 119 P.3d 318 (2005)	12
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1, 10, 239 P.3d 589 (2010).....	24, 30, 31
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 668 (1985)	16
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382, 386, 391, 93 P.3d 176 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1020 (2005)	13, 24
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 264-5, 138 P.3d 943 (2006)	17, 19
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 99 Wn.2d 326, 330 (1983)	16
<i>Ford v. Logan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 147, 155-57, 483 P.2d 1247 (1971)	13
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Jackson</i> , 180 Wn.2d 201, 206, 322 P.3d 795 (2014)	14
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp.</i> ,	

181 Wn.2d 48, 73, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014)	30
<i>Mukilteo Citizens for Simple Gov't v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 174 Wn.2d 41, 46, 272 P.3d 227 (2012).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 433-435, 78 P.3d 640 (2003)	32, 34
<i>Ruano v. Spellman</i> , 81 Wn.2d 820, 823, 505 P.2d 447 (1973).....	31, 34
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 740, 747-49, 620 P.2d 82 (1980)	13, 17, 29
<i>Snohomish County. v. Anderson</i> , 123 Wn.2d 151, 155-7, 868 P.2d 116 (1994)	19, 20, 27
<i>Spokane County Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 148-149, 839 P.2d 324 (1992)	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97, 104, 369 P.3d 140 (2016)	11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Wash. Citizens Action v. State</i> , 162 Wn.2d 142, 145, 171 P.3d 486 (2007)	34
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v. Brisbane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 345, 351, 884 P.2d 1326 (1994)	28, 29, 36
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 102, 615 P.2d 652 (1980).....	7

Washington State Statutes

Const. art. 11, § 11	25
RCW 36.40	10, 18, 19, 20
RCW 36.40.080	20
RCW 36.40.250	20
RCW 36.70A.....	28

RCW 57.08	24
RCW 57.08.012	24
RCW Title 70.....	29
RCW 70.05	10, 23, 25
RCW 70.08	32, 35
RCW 70.12	35, 36
RCW 70.05.036	22
RCW 70.05.060	22, 29, 32
RCW 70.05.070	23, 24, 29, 32
RCW 70.12.015	10, 18
RCW 70.12.025	19, 20, 29

Other

CNN, “Teen drug overdose death rate climbed 19% in one year,” August 16, 2017, available at http://www.cnn.com/2017/08/16/health/teen-overdose-death-rate/index.html	2
http://www.kiro7.com/news/local/seattle-budget-includes-money-for-safe-injection/651500019	7
King County Charter, § 2.32.021	35
King County Charter, § 2.35A.010(3)	33
King County Charter, § 230.40.....	21
King County Ordinance 18544	6, 8
